
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

INVITATION TO BID FOR  
SUPPL AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS 

(LOT 1, 2, 3, & 4) 
 

1. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center, through the Internally 

Generated Fund intends to apply the sum of Three Million Pesos (3,000,000.00) being 

the ABC to payments under the contract for SUPPL AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS 

MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS (LOT 1, 2, 3, & 4) / IB No. 2024-05-051-G.  Bids 

received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

Lot Procurement 
Lot 
No. 

Unit Description Qty ABC 

1 LOT THORACOTOMY SET, STAINLESS, REUSABLE 1 1,500,000.00 
  *COMPOSITION   

pc. FINOCHIETO rib spreade, complete set, 220mm, (8 3/4"), 
blades 65 x 65mm, width: 210mm, non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pair debakey aortic clamp curved, 315 mm (12 3/8"), toothing DE 
BAKEY, jaw length; 130 mm, non-sterile, REUSABLE 

1  

pcs Kelly Hemostatic Forceps, curved, 140 mm(5 1/2 "), DELICATE, 
BLUNT, NON STERILE, reusable 

10  

pcs Mosquito forceps, curve, 125 mm (5"), delicate, non-sterile, 
reusable 

10  

pcs Mosquito forceps, straight, 125 mm (5"), delicate, non-sterile, 
reusable 

10  

pcs Scalpel, Handle, 135 mm (5 1/4"), straight, No. 4, reusable 2  
pcs Scalpel, Handle, 135 mm (5"), straight, No. 4, reusable 2  
pair DEBAKEY 9" pickups forceps 240 mm (9 1/2"), toothing DE 

BAKEY, width: 2 mm, no-sterile, reusable 
1  

set Satinsky Vascular Clamps, curved, 150 mm, (6"), satinsky-
shaped, non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pc Satinsky Vascular Clamps, curved,256 mm (10 1/2"), small, 
satinsky-shaped, non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pc DEBAKEY- SATINSKY ATRAUMATA Tangential Occulusion 
Clamp, curved, 240 mm (9 1/2"), satinskyshaped, toothing DE 
BAKEY, jaw length: 76 mm (3"), width: 40mm, non-sterile, 
reusable 

1  

pc DEBAKEY-SATINSKY ATRAUMATA Tangential Occlusion 
Clamp, curved, 245mm (9 5/8"), stansky-shaped, toothing DE 
BAKEY, jaw length: 84 mm (3 3/8"), width: 47 mm, non-sterile, 
reusable 

1  

set Mixter forceps, Dissecting Forceps, curved, 140mm (5 1/2") non-
sterile, reusable 

1  

pc MIXTER forceps, Dissecting forceps, strongly curved, 180 mm 
(7"), non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pcs MIXTER Dissecting Ligature Forceps, angled right, 230 mm (9"), 
non-sterile, reusbale 

1  

pc MIXTER Dissecting Forceps, curved, 220mm (8 3/4"), serrated, 
non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pc MIXTER Dissecting Forceps, curved, 250mm (9 3/4"), serrated, 
non-sterile, reusable 

1  

pcs Mayo-hegar scissors, Dissecting Scissors, straight, TC: yes, heavy 
pattern, blunt/blunt, 170mm (6 3/4") 

1  

pcs Metzembaum Dissecting Scissors, 1  
pc MATZENBAUM Dissecting scissors straight, TC: yes, delicate 

pattern blunt/blunt, 230 mm (6 3/4") 
1  



Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

pc Rib Approximator 1  
pc Needle Holder 9" 1  
pc Needle Holder 7" 1  
pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 210x43 1  
pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 160x20 1  
pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 210x56 1  
pcs Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 260x60; 1x2 2  
pc Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 220; 1x2 1  
pc Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 230; 1x2 1  
pc Haemostatic Forceps 180x50˚ 1  
pc Haemostatic Forceps 260x50˚x21 1  

 
Lot 

No. 2 
Unit Description Qty ABC 

 LOT ORIF/MAXILLOFACIAL TRAUMA SET 1 300,000.00 
 *blade holder #3   
 *needle holder    
 *angle wider   
 *allis forceps   
 *mayo scissors   
 *adson tissue forceps   
 *periosteal elevator   
 *towel clip   
 *bone currettes   
 *hemostat   
 *frazier sunction tips   
 *army/ navy retractors   
 *micromotor drill and hand piece   
 *burrs (cutting, dimond and perforators)   
 *skin hooks   
 *senn retractors   
 *allis forceps   

 
Lot 

No. 3 
Unit Description Qty ABC 

 LOT FUNCTIONAL ENDOSCOPIC SINUS SURGERY/CALDWELL-
LUC 

1 500,000.00 

 *Blakesly Forceps   
 *Duckbill Forceps   
 *Takahashi Forceps   
 *HOPKINS SINUSCOPES 0, 30 AND 70 DEGREE, 4mm   
 *Light Source   
 *Fiberoptic Cord   
 *Nasal Speculum   
 *Fraizer Suction Tip   
 *Bayonet Forceps   
 *Sickle Knife   
 *Ostium Seeker   
 *Army / Navy Retractor   
 *Blade Holder #3   
 *Periosteal Elevator   
 *Mallet   

 
Lot 

No. 4 
Unit Description Qty ABC 

 LOT TONCILLECTOMY/ADENOIDECTOMY SET 1 700,000.00 
 *Mclvor Mouth Gag   
 *Davis Mouth Gag   



Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

 *Tongue Blades   
 *Allis Forceps Straight/Curved   
 *Tonsil Grasper   
 *Blade Holder #7   
 *Hurd Dissector/Pillar retractor   
 *Needle Snare With Wire   
 *Tonsil Hemostats, Closed And Ring   
 *Seizing Forceps   

 
2. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center now invites bids for the 

above Procurement Project.   Delivery of the Goods is required within Sixty (60) Calendar 
Days. Bidders should have completed, within Two (2) years from the date of submission 
and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder 
is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to 
Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 
a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations 

with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens 

of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of 

which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 

4. Prospective Bidders may see opportunities Bidding Document through: 

 

a. PhilGEPS - https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/ 
b. Agency Website - https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/invitation-to-bid/) 
c. HOPPS Bulletin Board located at Administrative Building, Far North Luzon General 

Hospital and Training Center, Quirino, Luna, Apayao;  
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders from the 
FNLGHTC BAC Secretariat on May 20- June 11, 2024 upon payment of fees for the Bidding 
Documents amounting to the following: 
 

LOT ITEM DESCRIPTION COST OF BIDDING 
DOCUMENTS 

1 THORACOTOMY SET, STAINLESS, REUSABLE 5,000.00 

2 ORIF/MAXILLOFACIAL TRAUMA SET 500.00 

3 FUNCTIONAL ENDOSCOPIC SINUS SURGERY/CALDWELL-LUC 500.00 

4 TONCILLECTOMY/ADENOIDECTOMY SET 1,000.00 

 

Payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents must be made before opening 

of bids. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for 

the fees in person. 

 

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/
https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/invitation-to-bid/


Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

6. The FNLGHTC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 on May 28, 2024, 11:00 am at FNLGHTC, 

DAD’s Hall – Administrative Building which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office 

address indicated below, on or before June 11, 2024, 11:00 am. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

   

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  

 

9. Bid opening shall be on June 11, 2024, 11:00 am. at the given address below.  Bids will be 

opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.   

  

10. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center reserves the right to reject any 

and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract 

award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

11. For further information, please refer to: 
[JULIET A. CABRERA] 

[PROCUREMENT OFFICE] 

[FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL & TRAINING  

CENTER, QUIRINO LUNA, APAYAO]  

[julietcabrera30@yahoo.com] 

[0918-9065148] 

 

12. You may visit the following websites: 

For downloading of Bidding Documents: https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/ 

 

 

FELIPE R. AGBISIT, MD, FPSMS, MHA 

       BAC CHAIRPERSON 

 

 
1 May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a 

Pre-Bid Conference.  


